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4 DLA LK UF DUUILH CAKULINA
OUNTY OF Georgetown

IN LHE CUURKIL U GRINEKAL DEISIUND

)
)
STATE V8. g INDICTMENT/CASE#:  2014GS2200743
_ William G. Mccrea y  AWH - 2014A2220200297
AKA: William McCray ) Date of Offense:  6/1/2014
Race: BLACK Sext M Age: 48 ) S.C.Code § :_16-11-0330(A)
DOB: 1 __S8#: )  CDRCode#: _ 0139 _
Address: d - ) : ' B MV EV.E
City,State,Zip: ~ Hemingway, SC 29554 : S ?
DL S % | SENTENCE SHEET .
*CDL Yes[] No[] CMV Yes[] No[[] Hazmat Yes[ ] No[] T 0% 2@?5
In disposition of the said indictment comes now the Defendant who was ] CONVICTED OF or EADS
TO: Attempted Arined Robbery - a e ' _ COUH Qf App ea,“
in violationof § 16-11-0330(B) of the S.C. Code of Laws, bearing CDR Code # 0026 Y
[[J NON-VIOLENT (4~ VIOLENT, []JSERIOUS TSERIOUS [ JMandatory GPS(CSC [1817-25-45
» v wiminor 1st or Lewd Act) ' -
The charge i%, ‘ ,  Jk esser Included Offense, [ }Defendant Waives Presentiment to Grand Jury. (defendant's initials
ca /iy it {gHs or Recommendation, [ Negotiated-8¢] 'V m endation by the State. }7
SCB8380 kk/ Eg g 0L ;‘,mrmM?\ ' OlllG
SC Bar# etendant Attorney for'Beffdz SC Bar#

WHEREFORE, the Defendant is commited to the %ate Department of Corrections, [ County Detention Center,

for a determinate term of 2 GEIREBR /ycars or  [] under the Youthful Offender Act not to exceed years
and/or to pay a fine of § . ; provided that upon the service of days/months/years and/or payment

~of§ ; Plus costs and assessinents as applicable*; the balance is suspended with probation for

months/years and subject to South Carolina Department of Probation, Parole and Pardon Services standard conditions of
probation; which are incorporated by reference.
[]. QONCURRENT or [J CONSECUTIVE to sentence on:
The Defendant is to be given credit for ti segved pursu /C § 24-13-40 to be calculated and applied
et hfallYs

by the State Department of Corrections.
[] The Defendant is to be placed on the Central Registry of Neglect pursuant to S.C. Code §17-25-135.

Pursuant to 18 U,S.C Section 922,it is unlawful for a person convicted of a violation of Section 16-25-20 or 16-25-65 (Criminal

Domestic Violence ) to ship,transport,possess,or receive a firearm or ammunition.
SPECIAL CONDITIONS: p

[JRESTITUTION: [] Deferred [ ] Def. Walves Hearlg [ | Ordered  PTUP

Total: § : plus 20% fee: $ days/hours Public Service Employment
Payment Terms: Obtain GED |
] Setby SCDPPPS __ : . Attend Voc, Rehab. or Job Corp.
— ' May serve W/E begining
Recipient: : Substance Abuse Counseling O
*Fine: $ Random Drug/Alcohol testing 0
§ 14-1-206 (Assessments 107.5 %) $ Fine may be pd. in equal consecutive weeklyfmonthly™>
§ 14-1-211(A)(1) (Conv. Surcharge) S100 § /00,00 pumts.of§ X0 OO beginning(f
g 1;615?21352)((131(?:5[:5‘;:2: ge) ::go ; 5 paid to Public Defender Fund Releases
§ 56-1-286 (DUI Breath Test) $25 7§ Other:
Proviso 47.9 (Public Def/Prob) $500 $
§ 14-1-212 (Law Enforce. Funding) $25 $ 25,00
8 14-1-213 (Drug Court Surcharge) $150 $
§ 50-21-114(BUI Breath Test Fee) $50 3
8 56-5-2942(J) (Vehicle Assessment) $40/ea  § [] Appointed PD or appointed other counsel,
Proviso 90.5 (SCCJA Surcharge) $5 3 &, OO0 § 47.12 reqnires $500 be paid to Clerk
3% to County (if paid in installments) $ 3,90 during probation.
TOTAL $ /33,90
Presiding Judge
Clerk of CourtDeputy Cler> p s érz%, E e G ers Tudge Code:
Court Reporter: érnco L. Hucle., Sentence Date: e
o SCCARIT(3/2011) Y



EseEs  DOCKETNO. __ 2014652200748

Georgetown Police Department

* The State of South Carolina

~ County of Georgetown

Alicia Richardson 14600497

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

- AUGUST 2014, TERM
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER "~ THE STATE
2014A2220200297 : | ve
CDR: 0139 §16-11-0330(A) .
Dot 6/1/2014 WILLIAM GERALD MCCREA
HEMINGWAY. SC 29554
— poB: ! 7
- ' SSN: ?
ACTION OF GRAND JURY : S eI w
Y ' ATTORNEY:
TRy Bt . -
- , /«\ Indictment for

F reperson of Grand Jyry
_pate: (OF J5o 14 @JQ_ |
7 7 . : .
VERDICT ARMED ROBBERY

, *Jimmy A, Richardson, I, Solicitor
Foreperson of Petit Jury o '
Date: .
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' STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) -
COUNTY OF GEORGETOWN )

At a Court of General Sess1ons convened on August 20, 2014 the Grand .Turors of Georgetown
County present upon their oath:

ARMED ROBBERY
CDR: 0139 16-11-0330(A)
That leham Gerald McCrea did in Georgetown County on or about Fune 1, 2014, while armed with a deadly weapon, to wit:

a knife, take and carry away personal property of Kangaroo Express from or in the immediate presence of Kangaroo Express

with intent'to'.deprive Kangaroo Express of possessioﬁ by use of force, threats or intimidation, in violation of Section 16-11-

0330(4), S. C. Code of Laws, 1976, as amended.

Agamst the peace and d1gn1ty of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and

@;ﬁmé@ﬂ

L _ ' JLICITOR




b ARREST WARRANT ' STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL  5C Niorooy e
: 7 [] County Municipality of ) AFFIDAVIT e
2014A2220200297 ORIGINAL = oen |
munf;“m OF SOUTH cxg;;:lfty of F\LE‘D Pe?argllg. appearad before me the afflant Jason Ward ‘ wh
] nr QRG?_TUW“ COUNY, § "duly swom deposes and says that defendant  William Gerald Mccray ' ‘
Georgetown 12‘ i this county and' state on orabout 6/ [/2014 - violate the criminal Taws of the
— G gggﬂ:l_a PH te of South Carolina (or ordinance of D County/ MunicipaFty of Georgetown )
THE STATE 14008356 followi rticutars: 1
% A Y . ﬁ? ng pa
e against GB s . ; : i
William Gerald Mmm:zok ne“‘:':tég_o C 'kﬂ-s\"mmm OF OFFENSE: Robbery / Armed Robbery, robbery while armed or allegedly armed with a deadly weapon
Address: | v '
Hemingway, SC 29554- —_— | futher state- that there s probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
Phone: SSN: the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the folowing facts:
o Feost B Henk 5 10 Welsh: 225 yaton the st day of June 2014 at approximately 0252 hours at 2602 Highmarket Street located withia the ciy limits of
DL State: DL #: ; : Georgetown, SC. 29440, the defendant, William Gerald McCray, did commit the offense of Armed Robbery, section 16-11-0330 (A)
DOB: Agency ORI #  §C0220200

Prosecuti‘ng"Agency: Georgetown Police Department

Prosecuting Officer Jason Ward - 0425

Offense: Robbery / Armed Robbery, robbery while armed or
allegedly armed with a deadly weapon

SC Code of Laws as amended in that he did willfully and unlawfully enter the Kangaroo gas station armed with a knife. Once inside
the defendant demanded that the clerk open up that cash register. During the robbery McCray did deprive the victim (Kangaroo) out
of $73 while at knife point. This act being against the peace and dignity of the State of South Carolina.

A stated he warld e doug coust s %P\Pv?/ |
| | ” <o a[zw .

Offense Code; 0139
Code/Ordinance Sec:  16-11-0330(A)
THE warant & CERTIEIED — FOR—SERVICE 1o
EI County/ D Municipality of
s to arrested  an ught of¢  me to be
deait with according to the law.
(LS)
Snatre of Jidge
Date:
RETURN Q,F

A copy of this armest wamant was delivered to
defendent LU fom (G ACS
" Lf2/ld 7202

e
RETURN WARRANT TO:

General Sessions

P.0.Box 479

401 Cleland Street, Room 115
Georgetown, SC 29442

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
D County/ Municipality of

Georgetown

; Affiants Address 2222 Highmarket Street
Georgetown, SC 2944(-

) Afflant's Telephone (843)545-4300 !

ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable

ne OM
on orabout 6/ 112014 defondant William Gerald Mecray

did violate the cAminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of
D County/ Municipality of Georgetown

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Robbery / Armed Robbery, robbery while armed or allegedly armied with a deadly weapon

grounds to believe that

} as set forth befow:

Having found probable cause and the above afftant having swom before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or

her before me forthwith to be dealt with aceording to law. Acopy of this Arest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as
soon thereafier as is practicable

Swom to and subscribed before me )
on 6/2/2014 )
d, - Judge's Address  2222-B Hi}hmarkel Street
é @i /L , Ls) ) Georgetown, SC 29440-2904
grRstue 3
Robert Harry O'Donnell y WS Telephone - (843)545-4020
Judge Code: 6217 )  IssungCout [ | Magistrate [x] Municipat [] Circuit
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL _

rm—




STATE OF SOU\,.. CAROLINA ) IN THE COUR: OF GENERAL SESSIONS
COUNTY OF GEORGETOWN ) OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

)
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )

) CERTIFICATE OF REPRESENTATION

| VS- ) (APPOINTING AS COUNSEL)
WILLIAM MCCREA
RONALD W. HAZZARD
DEFENDANT )
FILENO:  22A14-00000391 2. E 3
SSN: 251-17-5643 | CBx g 3
I
Dl WO =T
| TO:  Court of General Sessions of the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit 2; > ;5_’3
" Office of the Solicitor | 2= 5 E
Appointed Counsel ' = n :
Defendant ' | e

This certifies that the above captioned Defendant is eligible for the services of
the Public Defender, such determination having been made on, 22nd day of July, 2014,
regarding the charge(s) of:

2014A2220200297 Robbery / Armed Robbery, robbery while armed with a deadly
weapon

The Defendant's Counsel is Ronald W. Hazzard. The office of the Public
Defender requests on the Defendant's behalf any and all evidence in the possession of
you and or your agents pursuant to S.C. Criminal Practice Rule 5, and Brady v.
Maryland 373 U.S. 383 (1963). The formal Motion for Discovery is attached.

L4

o

ORRIE E. T
GEORGETOWN, SC FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT
DATED: July 28, 2014 PUBLIC DEFENDER
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STATE OF SOLH CAROLINA)
COUNTY OF GEORGETOWN )

)
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA)

IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSION
OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

NOTICE AND MOTION FOR PRODUCTION
) OF SPECIFIC EVIDENCE AND

VS- ) DISCLOSURE OF WITNESSES
)  AND REQUEST FOR A SPEEDY TRIAL
)
WILLIAM MCCREA }
) =2 X3
DEFENDANT - ) ATTORNEY:RONALD HAZZARE > = &
) EEIN
WARRANTS:2014A2220200297 i~ VS =
of B E°
FILENO: 22A14-00000391 ST @ ’:‘i
:_»_]m 3
S8
TO: SOLICITOR FOR THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

YOU WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that unless the prosecution responds to the
Defendant's request for disclosure within 30 days, or within such time as may be ordered by
the Court, Counsel for the Defendant will move this Court for an Order compelling that the
State:

1. Make available for Defendant any and all written and oral statements by the Defendant
which are, or may come to be, in the possession of the State.

2. Make available for purposes of inspection, and copying, any and all police reports
relating to the investigation and circumstances surrounding the crime which the Defendant is
charged with, including any and all statements taken from witnesses and the Defendant

3. Make available to the Defendant all tangible objects obtained during the investigaiioﬁ of
this case, including, but not limited to:

(a) All tangible objects obtained from the scene of the crime; and -
(b) All tangible objects obtained from the State's witnesses in this case

(c) All tangible objects the State intends to introduce into evidence at Trial which are
" relevant tothe offense charged.

4. Make available any witnesses known to the State who have knowledge of facts which
might be favorable to the Defendant.

5. Make available any promises made or actions taken by the State which caused or might
have caused any witnesses for-the-State to testify.on behalf of the State

6. Make available any inconsistent statements made by witnesses for the State or any

statements made by witnesses for the State which tend to exculpate the Defendants or to
negate participation by the Defendants in the alleged crime.

7. Make available to the Defendant all results of laboratory tests, scientific tests, or

, i ,
physical examinations conducted in connection with this case, including but not limited to
(a) Analysis of handwriting

(b) Photographs secured of the scene of the crime
(c) Comparison of fingerprints

8. Make available any facts which tend to exculpate the Defendant.
9. Make available any and all scientific or medical, psychiatric, legal or other information




reports or records which might tend to reflect on the credibility or competence of any of
prospective witnesses for the State. :

10. Make available to the Defendant the names and addresses of all persons who have
knowledge of this case or who have been interviewed by the investigating officers in
connection with this case.

11. Make available to the Defendant, the SLED, FBI, and local arrest and conviction
records of all persons, including the Defendant, named in connection with this proceeding.

12. Make any chemist, analyst, and all persons within the chain of custody appear in Court
for the purpose of personally testifying. Attorney for the Defense thus objects to the
introduction of any chemist's or analyst's report pursuant to Rule 6, S.C. Rules of Criminal
Procedure.

This information is requested pursuant to Rule 5 of the South Carolina Rules of Criminal
Procedure. This information is further requested pursuant to Brady vs Maryland, 373 U.S.
383, 10 L. Ed. 2d 215, 83 S. Ct. 1194-(1963), U.S. vs Agurs, 427 U.S. 97, 49 L Ed 2nd 342,
96 S. Ct. 2392 1976, State vs Mixon 274 S.E. 2nd 406 (1981). Further this information is
requested on the grounds that it is essential to insure the Defendant's right to a fair trial, right
to confrontation of witnesses, the right to effective Counsel and due process of law
guaranteed by the South Carolina Constitution, and the United States Constitution.

ADDITIONALLY DEFENDANT REQUESTS A SPEEDY TRIAL:

The Defendant demands that he be indicted and tried during the next term of General
Sessions Court in this County pursuant to his right to a speedy trial under the United States
and the South Carolina Constitutions and under 17-23-90. Pursuant to 17-23-90, the
defendant requests that if the defendant "shall not be indicted and tried the second term after
his commitment.... he shall be discharged from his imprisonment".

WHEREFORE, Defendant prays:

(@) That the Solicitor be Ordered to produce all information described herein and allow the
Defendant the right to examine, inspect, copy and photograph, such materials and information
at a specific time and place to be fixed by the Court. '

(b) That the information be provided no later than 30 days from the-date of this request, as
reflected by the Clerk of Court's time-stamp appearing on the face of this Document.

(c) That the Court enter an Order requiring the Solicitor's Office to make continuing

disclosure of all matters requested herein up to and during the Trial of the charges against the
Defendant. '

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,
ORRIE E. WEST

PUBLIC DEFENDER
FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

GEORGETOWN, SOUTH CAROLINA
DATE: July 28, 2014




